ARAB ACADEMY FOR SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND MARITIME TRANSPORT
College of Engineering and Technology

Electronics & Communications Engineering Department

ENHANCING OPTICAL BURST SWITCHING
NETWORKS THROUGHPUT AT LOW & HIGH
TRAFFIC LOADS
By
Eng. Mahmoud Housam Odeh

A dissertation submitted to AASTMT in partial
Fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of

MASTER OF SCIENCE

In
Electronics and Communications Engineering

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. Moustafa Hussein Aly Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud Aly
Electronics & Communications Information Systems Department
Engineering Department College of Management and
College of Engineering and Technology
Technology Arab Academy for Science,
Arab Academy for Science, Technology and Maritime Transport,
Technology and Maritime Transport, Alexandria, Egypt.

Alexandria, Egypt.

2013



DECLARATION

| certify that all the material in this thesis that is not my own work has been identified
and that no material is included for which a degree has previously been conferred on

me.

The contents of this thesis reflect my own personal views and are not necessarily

endorsed by the University.

(Signature)

(Date)




*}‘C)AAJS\A\:NM

Gl Wy oy o cull A daad &1 G 8 53 Q) 0@ L
(15:8aYY) " LLokah Wlla das)

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful

“...he says: My Lord! Grant me that [ may give thanks for Thy favor
which Thou hast bestowed on me and on my parents, and that | may do
good which pleases Thee...” (The sandhills: 15)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am very grateful to ALLAH Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala who gave me an excellent
family to live with and provided me the environment where | could finish my M.Sc.

Without whose will it would have been impossible to complete my degree.

Second only to ALLAH, thanks to my parents for what they have contributed
towards my education. Their unconditional love, constant support, great advice and
prayers over the years are something that | cannot thank them for enough.
Additionally, knowing that my success in completing my M.Sc. would be a source

of happiness for them, | was further motivated to work hard.

| must also thank my supervisors Prof. Dr. Moustafa Hussein and Dr.

Mohammed Mahmoud Ali for their continuous guidance and support.

My deepest appreciation goes to my advisor Prof. Dr. Moustafa for his active
contribution to refining my research work and in filling the gaps. At times, when
things looked difficult, he was the one who gave me hope. Whether it was studying
existing research or writing articles he was there to listen to my concerns, review the

material, provide feedback and show direction.

Similarly, I thank Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud for his support in improving
my understanding of the free-space optical communications background and his

suggestions during the research.

| would like to express my heartily thanks to my friends. They always
encouraged me in this challenge. This goes especially for Ahmad Odeh, Marwan
Odeh and Sajed Odeh for their support and friendship that we have through many
years.



| gratefully acknowledge the staff of the Electronics and Communications
Engineering Department for providing me with support and convenience during my

studies at the Arab Academy for Science, Technology and Maritime Transport.



ABSTRACT

A burst overlapping in core router is one of the biggest problems that face OBS network. The
Fiber Delay Line (FDLmax) has been used to avoid burst overlapping in the egress router of OBS
network considering a Tell and Go (TAG) protocol at low and high traffic loads, in an intermediate
node having three incoming links and one outgoing link in an egress node of optical domain. We
found the conditions for the burst controls, either passing of all bursts or blocking of some bursts

in the egress nodes of optical domain.

It is shown that in low traffic loads, burst blocking can be made zero but in higher traffic loads
there is burst blocking, which can be reduced using different sets of FDLs for which minimum
usage of wavelengths can be achieved. This thesis has described a proposed burst scheduling
algorithm to avoid burst overlapping in the egress router of Optical Burst Switching (OBS)
network, and hence to improve the quality of service (QoS) in developing several optical networks

to fulfill the increasing demand of Internet facilities.

We used time-based assembly algorithm in an assembly node to build the burst at low and high
traffic loads. The performance of an OBS network is investigated the performance measure in

terms of Throughput (Th) is evaluated.

The impact of the Burst Size (B) and Inter-Arrival Time (t) on the throughput, and a relation for
the Th and FDLmax depending on B, t, Minimum Time Gap (d) and Burst Loss Rate (BLR) was
studied.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

11

Introduction

1.2 Objective of Thesis
1.3 Organization of Thesis

CHAPTER 2 BACKGROUND

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7

Introduction

Optical Networks

WDM Optical Networks

2.3.1 Point-to-Point WDM Links

2.3.2 Optical Cross-Connects

Optical Circuit Switching

Optical Packet Switching

Optical Burst Switching (OBS) Networks

2.6.1 Main Features of OBS

2.6.2 Burst Assembly

2.6.3 OBS Signaling Protocols
2.6.3.1  Tell-and-Wait
2.6.3.2  Tell-and-Go
2.6.3.3  Just-In-Time
2.6.3.4  Just-Enough-Time
2.6.3.5  Horizon Scheduling

Burst Segmentation

Vi

Vi

Xi
Xiii

© ©O© o ~No o1 or b B~ ~

e el e O e
O NN O~ WN



2.8
2.9
2.10

Channel Scheduling Algorithms

QoS Provisioning in OBS

Literature Review

2.10.1 Introduction

2.10.2 A new paradigm for an optical internet

2.11.3 QoS Performance of Optical Burst Switching in WDM Networks

2.10.4 Performance evaluation of OBS

2.10.5 On-Line Burst Header Scheduling in OBS Networks
2.10.6 Throughput Analysis in Core Routers of OBS Networks

CHAPTER 3 OBS ARCHITECTURE

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

Introduction

Performance evaluation of OBS

Burst aggregation algorithm

Contention Resolution Techniques

34.1 Fiber Delay Lines

3.4.2 Tunable Wavelength Converters
Optical Networking Techniques

Analysis of Throughput in Egress node

3.6.1 Throughput and Burst loss parameters
3.6.2 Throughput and Delay characteristics

CHAPTER 4 MATHEMATICAL MODEL

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

Introduction

Assembly Algorithms in Optical burst Switched Networks
The Offset-Time-Based QoS Scheme with FDL
4.3.1 Offset Time Requirement

4.3.2 Pre-transmission and Queuing Delays
Burst Reservation Protocols

Assembled Burst Traffic Characteristics

45.1 Fixed-Order Search

45.2 Destination-Based Search

45.3 Traffic Engineering Based Search
Burst Assembly Process and Delay Characteristics
4.6.1 Low traffic load (0<p<pL)

4.6.2 Higher traffic load (pu<p<1)
4.6.3 Delay Calculation
4.6.4 Total Delay Calculation

vii

19
20
22
22
22
23
23
23
24

25

25
25
26
26
27
29
30
31
31
31

33

33
33
36
37
39
40
41
45
46
47
49
49
50
50
51



4.6.5

Burst Overlap and Delay

4.7 Burst Assembly Process and Traffic Load

4.8 Throughput Analysis in Core Routers and FDL Buffer in Overlapping Burst

48.1
4.8.2

4.8.3
48.4

Symmetric Burst Arrival (burst loss, throughput, and FDLS)
Analysis of Throughput in Egress node with multi-inputs and one
output channels

Throughput with or without requiring FDLs

Relation between throughput and loss rate

CHAPTER S RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Throughput Analysis

521
5.2.2
5.2.3
5.24
5.25
5.2.6

Throughput and FDLmax

Throughput and Burst Size

Throughput and Inter-Arrival Time
Throughput and Minimum Time Gap
Throughput and Burst Losses Rate

FDLmax and Path Difference between the Burst

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK

6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Future Work

REFERENCES
ARABIC SUMMARY

viii

58
60

61

61
61
61
62
63
65
66
67

69

69
69

71
80



Thi
Tui
3n
be

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Burst Size

Minimum Burst Length Requirement

Capacity

Buffer Granularity

Delay Factor

Gain Factor

Service Time of Class

Delay Values

Number of Burst Lost at the Output Path O
Number of Nodes

Total Number of Input Bursts

Packet Size

Path Difference

Distribution of Burst Size

Round Ttrip Time

Offset Time Difference

Effective absolute temperature of the receiver
Higher Values of Assemble Times

Burst Assembling in the Higher Range of Traffic Load
Burst Assembling in the Lower Range of Traffic Load
Number of Bursts in the Output Channel

Input Electrical

Time Gap

Total Number of Bursts in Each Input Channels
Number of Packets Contained in Burst

time

Offset Time Difference

Pre-Transmission Delay

Wavelength Holding Time

Time Units

Burst length

Wavelength

Average Packet Arrival Rate to The Assembly Queue
Traffic Load

Higher Traffic Load

Lower Traffic Load



ABT
ABT-IT
ACK

BH

BLR
BORA
BORA-DS
BORA-VF
BORA-FS
BORA-TE
BORA-TE-VF
BORA-FS-VF
DiffServ
DR
DWDM
FDL
IntServ

IP

JET

JIT

LAUC
LAUC-VF
LAUT
NACK
OADM
OBS

0OCs
O/E/O
OPS

OXC

QoS

RAM
RED

SCU

TAG
TAW
TWC
WDM

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ATM Block Transfer

ATM Block Transfer with Immediate Transmission
Acknowledgement

Burst Header

Burst Loss Rate

Burst Overlap Reduction Algorithm
BORA with Destination Based Search
BORA-VF with Void Filling

BORA with Fixed order Searching
BORA Traffic Engineering

BORA-TE with Void Filling
BORA-FS with Void Filling
Differentiated Services

Deflection Routing

Dense Wavelength Division Multiplexing
Fiber Delay Line

Integrated Services

Internet Protocol

Just Enough Time

Just In Time

Latest Available Unscheduled Channel

Latest Available Unscheduled Channel with Void Filling

Latest Available Unscheduled Time
Negative Acknowledgement
Optical Add/Drop Multiplexer
Optical Burst Switching

Optical Circuit Switching
Optical-Electrical-Optical

Optical Packet Switching

Optical Cross Connect

Quality of Service

Random Access Memory

Random Early Detection

Switch Control Unit

Tell And Go

Tell And Wait

Tunable Wavelength Converter
Wavelength Division Multiplexing



Figure

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption

A WDM point-to-point link

An optical cross-connect (OXC)

OPS network: separation of the header and the payload of the packet
OBS network: a control packet is transmitted prior to transmitting the
burst

OBS network: the on-the-y connection setup scheme

Burst assembly

Burst disassembly

Two approaches to separation of control packet and data burst
Tell-and-wait reservation

Tell-and-go reservation

Just-In-Time protocol

Just-Enough-Time protocol

Horizon scheduling

One-Hop Deflection in an OBS Network

Path Deflection in an OBS Network

Burst contention resolved with an FDL

OBS node (a) with a share-per-node FDL in a feedback configuration
and (b) with share-per-link FDLs in a feed-forward configuration
Burst contention resolved with using of a Tunable Wavelength
Converter

OBS router

Burst assembly process

OBS node architecture

Class isolation in resource reservation due to offset time

Inevitable contention among the four bursts arrived simultaneously
Avoid contentions by reducing burst overlap

Serialized bursts at an ingress node (fixed-order search).

Serialized bursts using destination-based searching order

Spanning tree rooted at node A

Burst assembly process (a) high, (b) low traffic loads

Reduction of burst overlaps in an ingress node by delaying the bursts
Input symmetric [(a), (b) & (e)] and asymmetric (g) burst trends,
Output symmetric (f) and asymmetric (h) burst trends are obtained by
adding the lost burst trends (d)

Xi

Page

O N o

11
13
13
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
20
27
28

29

31
34
35
38
43
44
45
47
48
50
52
54



412

4.13

4.14

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6
5.7

Proposed schemes to add lost burst trends with another input channel
(CH3) using different set of FDLs, for minimum usage of wavelengths
Requirement of fiber delay line (FDLc) vs. path diff erence (pdi2)
between the bursts of CH1 & CH2

Input burst trends B of channel 1, Bj of channel 2, and Bsk of channel
3. Output channel (Path O of Figure 3.4) contains all the bursts of By,
B»j, and Bk or some of them

Throughput, Th, versus maximum values of fiber delay lines, FDLmax,
for three values of burst size, B

Throughput, Th, versus burst size, B, for three values of FDLmax
Throughput, Th, versus inter-arrival time, t, for three values of FDLmax
Throughput, Th, versus minimum time gap, d, for three values of inter-
arrival time, t

Throughput, Th, versus burst loss rate, BLR, for three values of burst
size, B

Path difference, Pd12, and maximum values of fiber delay lines, FDL1>
Path difference, Pd13, and maximum values of fiber delay lines, FDL13

Xii

55

56

S7

61
63
64
65
66

67
68



LIST OF TABLES

Table Title Page

4.1  Fiber delay lines (FDLs) and the burst loss parameters BPL [1/M] 65

5.1 Throughput and fiber delay line for three values of burst size (50, 62
70 and 100 ps).

5.2  Throughput and inter-arrival time for three values of FDLmax (10, 64
30 and 50 ps).

5.3  Throughput and burst loss rate for three values of burst size (60, 66
80 and 100 ps).

Xiii



