

# ARAB ACADEMY FOR SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND MARITIME TRANSPORT College of Engineering and Technology

**Electronics & Communications Engineering Department** 

# ENHANCING OPTICAL BURST SWITCHING NETWORKS THROUGHPUT AT LOW & HIGH TRAFFIC LOADS

# By

### Eng. Mahmoud Housam Odeh

A dissertation submitted to AASTMT in partial Fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of

### MASTER OF SCIENCE

In Electronics and Communications Engineering

### **Supervisors**

#### Prof. Dr. Moustafa Hussein Aly

Electronics & Communications
Engineering Department
College of Engineering and
Technology
Arab Academy for Science,
Technology and Maritime Transport,
Alexandria, Egypt.

#### **Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud Aly**

Information Systems Department
College of Management and
Technology
Arab Academy for Science,
Technology and Maritime Transport,
Alexandria, Egypt.

# **DECLARATION**

I certify that all the material in this thesis that is not my own work has been identified
and that no material is included for which a degree has previously been conferred on
me.

The contents of this thesis reflect my own personal views and are not necessarily endorsed by the University.

(Signature)	
(Date)	

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

"... قَالَ رَبِّ أَوْزِعْنِيَ أَنَ اَشْكُرَ نِعْمَتَكَ الْتِي أَنْعَمْتَ عَلَيَّ وَعَلَى وَالْدَيَّ وَأَنَ اَعْمَلَ صَالِحًا تَرْضَاهُ..." (الأحقاف:15)

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful

"...he says: My Lord! Grant me that I may give thanks for Thy favor which Thou hast bestowed on me and on my parents, and that I may do good which pleases Thee..." (The sandhills: 15)

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I am very grateful to **ALLAH** Subhanahu Wa Ta'ala who gave me an excellent family to live with and provided me the environment where I could finish my M.Sc. Without whose will it would have been impossible to complete my degree.

Second only to **ALLAH**, thanks to my parents for what they have contributed towards my education. Their unconditional love, constant support, great advice and prayers over the years are something that I cannot thank them for enough. Additionally, knowing that my success in completing my M.Sc. would be a source of happiness for them, I was further motivated to work hard.

I must also thank my supervisors **Prof. Dr. Moustafa Hussein** and **Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud Ali** for their continuous guidance and support.

My deepest appreciation goes to my advisor **Prof. Dr. Moustafa** for his active contribution to refining my research work and in filling the gaps. At times, when things looked difficult, he was the one who gave me hope. Whether it was studying existing research or writing articles he was there to listen to my concerns, review the material, provide feedback and show direction.

Similarly, I thank **Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud** for his support in improving my understanding of the free-space optical communications background and his suggestions during the research.

I would like to express my heartily thanks to my friends. They always encouraged me in this challenge. This goes especially for **Ahmad Odeh**, **Marwan Odeh** and **Sajed Odeh** for their support and friendship that we have through many years.

I gratefully acknowledge the staff of the Electronics and Communications Engineering Department for providing me with support and convenience during my studies at the Arab Academy for Science, Technology and Maritime Transport.

## **ABSTRACT**

A burst overlapping in core router is one of the biggest problems that face OBS network. The Fiber Delay Line ( $FDL_{max}$ ) has been used to avoid burst overlapping in the egress router of OBS network considering a Tell and Go (TAG) protocol at low and high traffic loads, in an intermediate node having three incoming links and one outgoing link in an egress node of optical domain. We found the conditions for the burst controls, either passing of all bursts or blocking of some bursts in the egress nodes of optical domain.

It is shown that in low traffic loads, burst blocking can be made zero but in higher traffic loads there is burst blocking, which can be reduced using different sets of FDLs for which minimum usage of wavelengths can be achieved. This thesis has described a proposed burst scheduling algorithm to avoid burst overlapping in the egress router of Optical Burst Switching (OBS) network, and hence to improve the quality of service (QoS) in developing several optical networks to fulfill the increasing demand of Internet facilities.

We used time-based assembly algorithm in an assembly node to build the burst at low and high traffic loads. The performance of an OBS network is investigated the performance measure in terms of Throughput (Th) is evaluated.

The impact of the Burst Size (B) and Inter-Arrival Time (t) on the throughput, and a relation for the Th and  $FDL_{max}$  depending on B, t, Minimum Time Gap (d) and Burst Loss Rate (BLR) was studied.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>DECI</b>	LARATI	<b>ION</b>		i
ACKI	NOWLE	EDGEM	ENT	iii
ABST	RACT			v
TABI	E OF C	CONTEN	NTS	vi
	OF SYN		,	ix
		BREVIA	TIONS	X
	OF FIG	•		xi xi
	OF TAI			Xiii
LIST	OF TAI	DLES		XIII
CHAI	PTER 1	INTRO	ODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduc	ction		1
1.2	Objectiv	e of Thesi	is	2
1.3	Organiz	ation of Tl	hesis	2
СПАІ	OTED 1	DACE	GROUND	4
СПАІ	TIEK 2	DACN	GROUND	т
2.1	Introdu	ction		4
2.2	Optical	Networks		4
2.3	_			5
	2.3.1	Point-to	o-Point WDM Links	5
	2.3.2	Optical	Cross-Connects	6
2.4	Optical	Circuit Sv	witching	7
2.5	Optical	Packet Sv	vitching	8
2.6	Optical	Burst Swi	itching (OBS) Networks	9
	2.6.1	Main Fe	eatures of OBS	9
	2.6.2	Burst As	ssembly	12
	2.6.3	OBS Sig	gnaling Protocols	13
		2.6.3.1	Tell-and-Wait	14
		2.6.3.2	Tell-and-Go	15
		2.6.3.3	Just-In-Time	16
		2.6.3.4	Just-Enough-Time	17
		2.6.3.5	Horizon Scheduling	17
2.7	Burst S	egmentatio	on	18

2.8	Channel	Scheduling Algorithms	19
2.9	QoS Provisioning in OBS		20
2.10	Literatu	ire Review	22
	2.10.1	Introduction	22
	2.10.2	A new paradigm for an optical internet	22
	2.11.3	QoS Performance of Optical Burst Switching in WDM Networks	23
	2.10.4	Performance evaluation of OBS	23
	2.10.5	On-Line Burst Header Scheduling in OBS Networks	23
	2.10.6	Throughput Analysis in Core Routers of OBS Networks	24
CHAI	PTER 3	OBS ARCHITECTURE	25
3.1	Introduct	tion	25
3.2	Performa	ance evaluation of OBS	25
3.3	Burst agg	gregation algorithm	26
3.4	Contentio	on Resolution Techniques	26
	3.4.1	Fiber Delay Lines	27
	3.4.2	Tunable Wavelength Converters	29
3.5	Optical N	Networking Techniques	30
3.6	Analysis	of Throughput in Egress node	31
	3.6.1	Throughput and Burst loss parameters	31
	3.6.2	Throughput and Delay characteristics	31
CHAI	PTER 4	MATHEMATICAL MODEL	33
4.1	Introduct	tion	33
4.2	Assembl	y Algorithms in Optical burst Switched Networks	33
4.3	The Offs	et-Time-Based QoS Scheme with FDL	36
	4.3.1	Offset Time Requirement	37
	4.3.2	Pre-transmission and Queuing Delays	39
4.4	Burst Re	servation Protocols	40
4.5	Assemble	ed Burst Traffic Characteristics	41
	4.5.1	Fixed-Order Search	45
	4.5.2	Destination-Based Search	46
	4.5.3	Traffic Engineering Based Search	47
4.6	Burst As	sembly Process and Delay Characteristics	49
	4.6.1	Low traffic load $(0 < \rho < \rho_L)$	49
	4.6.2	Higher traffic load ( $\rho_H < \rho < 1$ )	50
	4.6.3	Delay Calculation	50
	464	Total Delay Calculation	51

	4.6.5	Burst Overlap and Delay	51
4.7	Burst As	sembly Process and Traffic Load	52
4.8	Through	put Analysis in Core Routers and FDL Buffer in Overlapping Burst	53
	4.8.1	Symmetric Burst Arrival (burst loss, throughput, and FDLs)	55
	4.8.2	Analysis of Throughput in Egress node with multi-inputs and one output channels	57
	4.8.3	Throughput with or without requiring FDLs	58
	4.8.4	Relation between throughput and loss rate	60
СНАІ	PTER 5	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	61
5.1	Introduc	tion	61
5.2 Throughput Analysis		put Analysis	61
	5.2.1	Throughput and FDL <sub>max</sub>	61
	5.2.2	Throughput and Burst Size	62
	5.2.3	Throughput and Inter-Arrival Time	63
	5.2.4	Throughput and Minimum Time Gap	65
	5.2.5	Throughput and Burst Losses Rate	66
	5.2.6	FDL <sub>max</sub> and Path Difference between the Burst	67
CHAI	PTER 6	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	69
6.1	Conclus	ion	69
6.2	Future V	Vork	69
DE	FEREN	rec	71
AR	ABIC SU	JMMARY	80

# LIST OF SYMBOLS

В **Burst Size**  $B_{min}$ Minimum Burst Length Requirement  $\mathbf{C}$ Capacity D **Buffer Granularity** F Delay Factor G Gain Factor Service Time of Class  $L_{i-1}$ N **Delay Values**  $N_{\rm L}$ Number of Burst Lost at the Output Path O Number of Nodes  $N_R$ **Total Number of Input Bursts**  $N_T$ P Packet Size Pd Path Difference Distribution of Burst Size  $P_{r}$ R Round Ttrip Time  $R_{i,j}$ Offset Time Difference T Effective absolute temperature of the receiver T' Higher Values of Assemble Times  $T_{Hi}$ Burst Assembling in the Higher Range of Traffic Load Burst Assembling in the Lower Range of Traffic Load  $T_{Li}$ 3n Number of Bursts in the Output Channel Input Electrical be d Time Gap Total Number of Bursts in Each Input Channels n Number of Packets Contained in Burst  $n_p$ time t Offset Time Difference  $t_{i,i}$ **Pre-Transmission Delay**  $t_p$ Wavelength Holding Time  $t_{\rm w}$ Time Units α Burst length ι λ Wavelength Average Packet Arrival Rate to The Assembly Queue  $\lambda_{\rm p}$ Traffic Load ρ Higher Traffic Load  $\rho_{H}$ Lower Traffic Load  $\rho_L$ 

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABT ATM Block Transfer

ABT-IT ATM Block Transfer with Immediate Transmission

ACK Acknowledgement
BH Burst Header
BLR Burst Loss Rate

BORA Burst Overlap Reduction Algorithm
BORA-DS BORA with Destination Based Search

BORA-VF with Void Filling

BORA-FS BORA with Fixed order Searching

BORA-TE BORA Traffic Engineering
BORA-TE-VF BORA-TE with Void Filling
BORA-FS-VF BORA-FS with Void Filling

DiffServ Differentiated Services
DR Deflection Routing

DWDM Dense Wavelength Division Multiplexing

FDL Fiber Delay Line
IntServ Integrated Services
IP Internet Protocol
JET Just Enough Time

JIT Just In Time

LAUC Latest Available Unscheduled Channel

LAUC-VF Latest Available Unscheduled Channel with Void Filling

LAUT Latest Available Unscheduled Time

NACK Negative Acknowledgement
OADM Optical Add/Drop Multiplexer

OBS Optical Burst Switching
OCS Optical Circuit Switching
O/E/O Optical-Electrical-Optical
OPS Optical Packet Switching
OXC Optical Cross Connect
QoS Quality of Service

RAM Random Access Memory
RED Random Early Detection
SCU Switch Control Unit

TAG Tell And Go TAW Tell And Wait

TWC Tunable Wavelength Converter WDM Wavelength Division Multiplexing

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
2.1	A WDM point-to-point link	6
2.2	An optical cross-connect (OXC)	7
2.3	OPS network: separation of the header and the payload of the packet	9
2.4	OBS network: a control packet is transmitted prior to transmitting the burst	10
2.5	OBS network: the on-the-y connection setup scheme	11
2.6	Burst assembly	13
2.7	Burst disassembly	13
2.8	Two approaches to separation of control packet and data burst	14
2.9	Tell-and-wait reservation	15
2.10	Tell-and-go reservation	16
2.11	Just-In-Time protocol	16
2.12	Just-Enough-Time protocol	17
2.13	Horizon scheduling	18
2.14	One-Hop Deflection in an OBS Network	19
2.15	Path Deflection in an OBS Network	20
3.1	Burst contention resolved with an FDL	27
3.2	OBS node (a) with a share-per-node FDL in a feedback configuration	28
	and (b) with share-per-link FDLs in a feed-forward configuration	
3.3	Burst contention resolved with using of a Tunable Wavelength Converter	29
3.4	OBS router	31
4.1	Burst assembly process	34
4.2	OBS node architecture	35
4.3	Class isolation in resource reservation due to offset time	38
4.4	Inevitable contention among the four bursts arrived simultaneously	43
4.5	Avoid contentions by reducing burst overlap	44
4.6	Serialized bursts at an ingress node (fixed-order search).	45
4.7	Serialized bursts using destination-based searching order	47
4.8	Spanning tree rooted at node A	48
4.9	Burst assembly process (a) high, (b) low traffic loads	50
4.10	Reduction of burst overlaps in an ingress node by delaying the bursts	52
4.11	Input symmetric [(a), (b) & (e)] and asymmetric (g) burst trends,	54
	Output symmetric (f) and asymmetric (h) burst trends are obtained by adding the lost burst trends (d)	

4.12	Proposed schemes to add lost burst trends with another input channel	55
	(CH3) using different set of FDLs, for minimum usage of wavelengths	
4.13	Requirement of fiber delay line (FDLc) vs. path diff erence (pd <sub>12</sub> )	56
	between the bursts of CH1 & CH2	
4.14	Input burst trends $B_{1i}$ of channel 1, $B_{2j}$ of channel 2, and $B_{3k}$ of channel	57
	3. Output channel (Path O of Figure 3.4) contains all the bursts of B <sub>1i</sub> ,	
	$B_{2j}$ , and $B_{3k}$ or some of them	
5.1	Throughput, Th, versus maximum values of fiber delay lines, $FDL_{max}$ ,	61
	for three values of burst size, B	
5.2	Throughput, Th, versus burst size, B, for three values of FDL <sub>max</sub>	63
5.3	Throughput, Th, versus inter-arrival time, $t$ , for three values of $FDL_{max}$	64
5.4	Throughput, Th, versus minimum time gap, d, for three values of inter-	65
	arrival time, t	
5.5	Throughput, Th, versus burst loss rate, BLR, for three values of burst	66
	size, B	
5.6	Path difference, Pd <sub>12</sub> , and maximum values of fiber delay lines, FDL <sub>12</sub>	67
5.7	Path difference, $Pd_{13}$ , and maximum values of fiber delay lines, $FDL_{13}$	68

# LIST OF TABLES

<b>Fable</b>	Title	Page
4.1	Fiber delay lines (FDLs) and the burst loss parameters BPL [1/M]	65
5.1	Throughput and fiber delay line for three values of burst size (50,	62
	70 and 100 μs).	
5.2	Throughput and inter-arrival time for three values of $FDL_{max}$ (10,	64
	30 and 50 μs).	
5.3	Throughput and burst loss rate for three values of burst size (60, $80$ and $100  \mu s$ ).	66